
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

 
Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Devizes, SN10 1HS 

 
Date: Thursday 22 November 2012 

 
Time: 6.00 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Jane Burton 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
Cllr Richard Gamble (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman) 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Jemima Milton 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Cllr Liz Bryant 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Peggy Dow 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

 
Cllr Simon Killane 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 

 



AGENDA 

                                                      Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Membership  

 To note the membership of the Committee as appointed by Council at its 
meeting on 13 November 2012, as set out at the front of the agenda.  

 

2   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 14) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 01 
November 2012. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

6   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak ei
[...]
N 1 NOVEMBER 2012 IN THE WESSEX ROOM CORN EXCHANGE 
DEVIZES SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Liz Bryant (Substitute), Cllr Jane Burton, Cllr Nick Fogg, Cllr Richard Gamble (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Chris Humphries, Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
(Substitute) and Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
  

 
62. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Jemima Milton, Laura Mayes and Peggy Dow. 
 
Cllr Milton was substituted by Cllr Jerry Kunkler. 
 
Cllr Mayes was substituted by Cllr Liz Bryant. 
 
 

63. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2012 were presented. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

64. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Nick Fogg declared a non-pecuniary interest in Application E/2012/0786/FUL - 
Burbage Wharf, Burbage, Marlborough, SN8 3BJ - by virtue of being acquainted 
with the partner of the applicant. He declared this would not affect him considering 
the application on its merits, and would debate and vote with an open mind. 
 

65. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There no announcements. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
66. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 
 
 

67. Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications, with reference to the late list 
of representations, attached to these minutes. 
 
67.a  E/2012/0361/OUT: Land at Zouch Manor, Tidworth 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Ben Bathurst spoke in objection to the application. 
 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report, which recommended approval, and 
drew attention to the late correspondence received including an amendment to 
condition 5 and the full details of the planning obligations as set out within the 
current draft of the S106. 
 
It was stressed that apart from the issues of access, all other details for the site 
were reserved for a future application, meaning specifics relating to scale, design, 
landscaping and other issues, would be determined at a future date. The main 
issues to consider therefore included the principle of the development, and the 
details of the access arrangements. Attention was drawn to the views of council 
officers contained in the report. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the officers. 
The visibility of the site and Zouch Manor in particular was raised, along with 
details of ownership of the Manor, surrounded by the application site, by the 
Ministry of Defence, and initial details of the proposed dwellings. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Cllr Mark Connolly, then addressed the Committee, supporting 
the principle of the application, but suggesting further conditions to mitigate local 
concerns. 
 
A debate followed, where the level of affordable housing provision that could viably 
be sought through an s.106 legal agreement was discussed, along with details on 
permitted construction times at the site and acceptable heights for properties 
depending on their relationship to nearby, existing residential properties.  
 
The suitability of the proposed access arrangements was raised, and it was 
confirmed a condition had been suggested to ensure the primary access was 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
 
 

completed first, and used for construction traffic thereafter. Details on recreational 
space were also sought. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the applicant entering into a s.106 legal agreement to secure: 

 

• The provision of 25% affordable housing on site; 
 

• The provision of on-site recreational space; 
 

• Financial contributions towards primary & secondary education, a 
new community centre, highway in
[...]
commenced. 

 
REASON: This permission is in outline only and is granted under the provisions 
of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Article 3(1) of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order, 1995 as 
amended by section 51 (2) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act  2004. 
 

 
2) Plans and particulars of the reserved matters referred to in condition 1 above, 

relating to the Scale and Appearance of the buildings, Layout and Landscaping 
of the site shall be submitted in writing to the Local Planning Authority and shall 
be carried out as approved. 

 
REASON: This permission is in outline only and is granted under the provisions 
of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Article 3(1) of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order, 1995 as 
amended by section 51 (2) of the Planning  and Compulsory Purchase Act  2004. 
 

 
3) Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 

Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission. 

 
REASON: This permission is in outline only and is granted under the provisions 
of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Article 3(1) of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order, 1995 as 
amended by section 51 (2) of the Planning  and Compulsory Purchase Act  2004. 
 

 
4) The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two 
years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved.  

 
REASON: This permission is in outline only and is granted under the provisions 
of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Article 3(1) of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Development Procedure) Order, 1995 as 
amended by section 51 (2) of the Planning  and Compulsory Purchase Act  2004. 
 

 
5) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:  
 

• Application form 

• Application site plan (Drg. No. TID/PA/SLP/01 Rev. E) Feb 2012 

• Indicative Masterplan (Drg. No. H.0277_07B) 27.01.12 

• Primary Site Access (Drg. No. H406/3 Rev. B) February 2012             

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 
 

• Secondary Site Access (Drg. No. H406/4 Rev. E) February 2012        

• Tertiary Site Access (Drg. No. H406/5 Rev. A) March 2012                 

• Proposed Foul Water Connection Points (Drg. No. TID/PA/FWC/01) Feb 

2012 

• Planning Supporting Statement (Pegasus Planning) 06.03.12 

• Design & Access Statement (Pegasus Planning) March 2012  

• Landscape Appraisal (MHP Design) 23.02.12 

• Heritage Statement (CgMs Consulting) March 2012 

• Ecological Assessment (Eco logy Solutions Ltd) March 2012 

• Geotechnical Design Report (Wilson Associates) 17.11.11 

• Flood Risk Assessment & Drainage Strategy (Phoenix Design) March 

2012 

• Transport Assessment (PFA Consulting) 02.03.12 

• Site Waste Minimisation Statement (Pegasus Urban Design) 05.03.12 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
 

5) The landscaping approved as part of the reserved matters shall be carried out in 
the first planting and seeding season following the occupation of the dwellings 
or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner.  All shrubs, trees 
and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected 
from damage by vermin and stock.  Any trees or plants which within a period of 
five years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  All hard 
landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a 
programme t
[...]
water efficiency measures. The 
scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed details before the 
first occupation of the development. 

 
REASON: In the interests of sustainable development and prudent use of 
natural resources. 

Page 8



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Policy: PD1 
 

 
20) No development shall commence on site until an Ecological Management Plan 

for the site has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The Plan shall include a timetable for implementation and the 
following biodiversity enhancement measures: areas to be planted with species-
rich grassland and native woody planting; provisions for nesting birds, bats and 
invertebrates; and management of the River Bourne corridor to secure 
enhancement of habitats for riparian and other corridor species. The approved 
Plan shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed details. 
 
REASON: In the interests of biodiversity. 

 
Policy: NR4, NPPF (Chapter 11) 
 
 

21) No development shall commence on site until a written programme of 
archaeological investigation, which should include on-site work and off-site 
work such as the analysis, publishing and archiving of the results, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved programme of archaeological work shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details.  

 
REASON: To enable the recording of any matters of archaeological interest. 
 
Policy: HH1 
 

22) No development shall commence on site until an appropriate programme of 
building recording (including architectural/historical analysis) has been carried 
out in respect of those buildings at the former Zouch Farm complex identified as 
being of historic interest within the submitted Heritage Statement (CgMs, March 
2012). This record shall be carried out by an archaeologist/building recorder or 
an organisation with acknowledged experience in the recording of standing 
buildings which is acceptable
[...]
age Wharf, Burbage, Marlborough, SN8 3BJ 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Paul Oakley, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Ian Booth, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Mike Vardy, Burbage Parish Council, spoke in support of the application. 
 
 
The Area Development Manager introduced a report which recommended refusal. 
The key issues included the principle of the development, the impact upon the 
listed building, visual amenity and the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB), Highways safety and the lack of recreation space and affordable housing. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the officers. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, then spoke in support of the application. 
 
A debate followed, where the current state of the site was raised, along with its 
location in the open countryside. The impact upon the listed building and the 
AONB from the application designs was discussed, along with the lack of 

Page 12



 
 

 

 
 
 

pedestrian access for the site, and the relevant aspects of local, Wiltshire and 
national planning policy were raised in assessing the suitability of the site. 
 
After discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development occupies a countryside location which is 

remote from services and employment opportunities, and with poor 
facilities for pedestrians to safely and conveniently access the site, 
would be unsustainable in that it would increase the need to travel, 
especially by private car. This would be contrary to policies HC26 and 
PD1 of the adopted Kennet Local Plan 2011, policy DP1 of the 
Wiltshire and Swindon Structure Plan 2016 and Chapters 6 and 7 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. The A346 Class I road, from which the proposed development would 

take access, is busy, winding without pedestrian facilities, only 
subject to the national speed limit, and is therefore inadequate and 
inappropriate to provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to and 
from the site. This is contrary to policy PD1 of the adopted Kennet 
Local Plan 2011 and Chapters 6 & 8 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
3. The scale, layout and design of the proposed development would fail 

to preserve or enhance the setting of heritage assets, the character or 
quality of the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty and the setting and appearance of the Kennet and Avon Canal. 
Consequently, the proposal is contrary to policies PD1, NR6 and NR7 
of the adopted Kennet Local Plan 2011 and Chapters 7, 11 and 12 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4. The proposal fails to make adequate provision for affordable homes in 

this area of housing need. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy 
HC32 of the adopted Kennet Local Plan 2011 and Chapters 6 & 8 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
5. The proposal fails to make adequate provision for children's 

recreation. This is contrary to policy HC35 of the adopted Kennet 
Local Plan 2011 and Chapter 8 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
68. Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

Page 13



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.40 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

Page 14



REPORT TO THE EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting November 22nd 2012 

Application Number E/2012/0943/FUL 

Site Address Land to the rear of 1-6 London Road Marlborough SN8 1PH 

Proposal Erection of 3 dwellings 

Applicant PARS Developments 

Town/Parish Council MARLBOROUGH 

Grid Ref 419113  169140 

Type of application Full Plannin
[...]
 quality materials are used (e.g. brick and brick bond, slate tiles, windows 
and doors, hard landscaping) and no harm to amenity is caused (e.g. obscure glazed 
conditions where necessary) the scheme is considered acceptable. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The application be approved subject to the conditions set out below: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:   
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. No development shall commence on site until details of the proposed ground floor 
slab levels of the 3 dwellings have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved levels details. 
 

Page 28



REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity and to safeguard the character and appearance of 
the area which is designated as a conservation area and the setting of adjacent 
listed buildings. 
 
3. Notwithstanding the submitted details, no development shall commence on site 
until details and samples of the materials to be used for the external walls (including 
the string course and boundary walls) and roofs have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The roof material shall comprise 
either natural slate or a plain clay tile.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON:  
To safeguard the character and appearance of the area which is designated as a 
conservation area and the setting of adjacent listed buildings. 
 
4. The brickwork on the houses and walls hereby permitted shall be constructed 
using English bond unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
REASON: 
To safeguard the character and appearance of the area which is designated as a 
conservation area and the setting of adjacent listed buildings. 
 
5. Notwithstanding the submitted details, no development shall commence on site 
until details of all eaves, verges, windows (including head, sill and window reveal 
details of all windows, including the fan window above the front doors), doors and 
rainwater goods have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
REASON:  
To safeguard the character and appearance of the area which is designated as a 
conservation area and the setting of adjacent listed buildings. 
 
6. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of soft and hard 
landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, the details of which shall include: 
  
(a) indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land; 
(b) details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the 
course of development; 
(c) all species, planting sizes and planting densities, spread of all trees and 
hedgerows within or overhanging the site, in relation to the proposed buildings, 
roads, and other works; 
(d) hard surfacing materials, and 
(e) Details of all boundary walls within the site. This shall make provision for a front 
boundary to plot 3. 
 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with these approved details unless 
otherwise submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

Page 29



 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory hard and soft landscaped setting for the development. 
 
7. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 
carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of 
the building(s) or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner;  All 
shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be 
protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a 
period of five years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  All hard 
landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to 
the occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a programme to 
be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection 
of existing important landscape features. 
 
8. No development shall commence within the application site until:  
 
a) A written programme of archaeological investigation, which should include 
on-site work and off-site work such as the analysis, publishing and archiving of the 
results, has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority; and 
 
b) The approved programme of archaeological work has been carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  
 
REASON:   
To enable the recording of any matters of archaeological interest. 
 
9.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 
2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending those Orders with or without 
modification), no development within Part 1, Classes A-E and G-H, and Part 2, Class 
A shall take place at the dwellinghouses hereby permitted or within their curtilage. 
 
REASON:   
In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local Planning Authority 
to consider individually whether planning permission should be granted for additions, 
extensions or enlargements. 
 
10. The rear-facing windows at first floor level of plot 1 and plot 2 shown on the 
approved plans shall be glazed with obscured glass and permanently fixed shut and 
shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: 
In the interests of the privacy of neighbouring properties. 

Page 30



11. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first occupied until the 
three parking spaces have been completed in accordance with the details shown on 
the approved plans. The areas shall be maintained for those purposes at all times 
thereafter. 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of highway safety. 
 
12. This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the application, listed 
below. No variation from the approved documents should be made without the prior 
approval of this Council. Amendments may require the submission of a further 
application.  Failure to comply with this advice may lead to enforcement action which 
may require alterations and/or demolition of any unauthorised buildings or structures 
and may also lead to prosecution. 
 
Drawing no:11999/5, Received on the 2nd October 2012, and 
Drawing no:11999/6, Received on the 2nd October 2012. 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7a E/2012/0943/FUL: Land to the rear of 1-6 London Road, Marlborough, SN8 1PH



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 22 NOVEMBER 2012 IN THE WESSEX ROOM CORN EXCHANGE DEVIZES 
SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Liz Bryant (Substitute), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Nigel Carter (Substitute), Cllr Peggy Dow 
(Substitute), Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Jemima Milton, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Substitute) and Cllr Christopher Williams 
  

 
69. Membership 

 
The Committee noted the changes to the membership of the Committee, as 
follows: 
 

 
Full Members Removed:  Cllr Chris Humphries (Con) 

Cllr Peggy Dow (Lib Dem) 
 
Substitutes Removed: Cllr Francis Morland (Ind) 
    Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Con) 
 
Full Members Added: Cllr Trevor Carbin (Lib Dem) 
    Cllr Jerry Kunkler  (Con) 
 
Substituted Added: Cllr Peggy Dow (Ind) 
    Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Con) 
 

70. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Richard 
Gamble, Cllr Nick Fogg and Cllr Jane Burton. 
 
Cllr Mayes was substituted by Cllr Jonathon Seed. 
 
Cllr Gamble was substituted by Cllr Liz Bryant. 
 
Cllr Fogg was substituted by Cllr Peggy Dow. 
 
Cllr Burton was substituted by Cllr Nigel Carter. 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

71. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 01 November 2012 were presented. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the correction to the numbering of Conditions for Minute 
67a, to remove the inclusion of Two Condition Fives, to APPROVE as a 
true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 

72. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

73. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific announcements. 
 
 

74. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 
 

75. Planning Applications 
 
75.a  E/2012/0943/FUL: Land to the rear of 1-6 London Road, 
Marlborough, SN8 1PH 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Christopher Loveday spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Marc Willis, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Peter Riddle spoke in support of the application. 
 
 
The Area Development Manager presented a report which recommended the 
application be approved. The level of recent development in the area was 
noted, and it was stated that Highways officers considered one parking place 
per dwelling was acceptable given the near town centre location. It was 
highlighted that the principle of two dwellings on the site had been accepted 
with previously granted permissions, and that the key issue was the impact on 
the character and amenity of the area. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. Details were sought regarding the previous residential planning 



 
 

 

 
 
 

permission on the site, and also regarding the rear pedestrian access for 
houses along the London road, next to the proposed dwellings. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Cllr Peggy Dow, then spoke in objection to the application. 
 
A debate followed, during which the appropriate level of parking for the site was 
raised, along with whether the application constituted an overdevelopment of 
the site. The quality of the design in respect of the wider area was also 
discussed. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out below 
and for the following reason: 
 
The decision to grant planning permission has been taken on the grounds 
that the proposed development would not cause any significant harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance and having regard to the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the following policies and proposals in 
the Kennet Local Plan 2011 namely: policy PD1 and HC1. 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:   
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. No development shall commence on site until details of the proposed ground 
floor slab levels of the 3 dwellings have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved levels details. 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity and to safeguard the character and appearance 
of the area which is designated as a conservation area and the setting of 
adjacent listed buildings. 
 
3. Notwithstanding the submitted details, no development shall commence on 
site until details and samples of the materials to be used for the external walls 
(including the string course and boundary walls) and roofs have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The roof material 
shall comprise either natural slate or a plain clay tile.  Development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

REASON:  
To safeguard the character and appearance of the area which is designated as a 
conservation area and the setting of adjacent listed buildings. 
 
4. The brickwork on the houses and walls hereby permitted shall be constructed 
using English bond unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. 
 
REASON: 
To safeguard the character and appearance of the area which is designated as a 
conservation area and the setting of adjacent listed buildings. 
 
5. Notwithstanding the submitted details, no development shall commence on 
site until details of all eaves, verges, windows (including head, sill and window 
reveal details of all windows, including the fan window above the front doors), 
doors and rainwater goods have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. 
 
REASON:  
To safeguard the character and appearance of the area which is designated as a 
conservation area and the setting of adjacent listed buildings. 
 
6. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of soft and hard 
landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, the details of which shall include: 
  
(a) indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land; 
(b) details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in 
the course of development; 
(c) all species, planting sizes and planting densities, spread of all trees and 
hedgerows within or overhanging the site, in relation to the proposed buildings, 
roads, and other works; 
(d) hard surfacing materials, and 
(e) Details of all boundary walls within the site. This shall make provision for a 
front boundary to plot 3. 
 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with these approved details 
unless otherwise submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. 
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory hard and soft landscaped setting for the development. 
 
7. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be 
carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation 
of the building(s) or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner;  
All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and 
shall be protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, 
within a period of five years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar 
size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in 



 
 

 

 
 
 

accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 
protection of existing important landscape features. 
 
8. No development shall commence within the application site until:  
 
a) A written programme of archaeological investigation, which should include 
on-site work and off-site work such as the analysis, publishing and archiving of 
the results, has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority; and 
 
b) The approved programme of archaeological work has been carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  
 
REASON:   
To enable the recording of any matters of archaeological interest. 
 
9.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 
2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending those Orders with or 
without modification), no development within Part 1, Classes A-E and G-H, and 
Part 2, Class A shall take place at the dwellinghouses hereby permitted or within 
their curtilage. 
 
 
REASON:   
In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local Planning 
Authority to consider individually whether planning permission should be 
granted for additions, extensions or enlargements. 
 
10. The rear-facing windows at first floor level of plot 1 and plot 2 shown on the 
approved plans shall be glazed with obscured glass and permanently fixed shut 
and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: 
In the interests of the privacy of neighbouring properties. 
 
11. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first occupied until the 
three parking spaces have been completed in accordance with the details shown 
on the approved plans. The areas shall be maintained for those purposes at all 
times thereafter. 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of highway safety. 
 
12. This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the application, 
listed below. No variation from the approved documents should be made without 
the prior approval of this Council. Amendments may require the submission of a 
further application.  Failure to comply with this advice may lead to enforcement 



 
 

 

 
 
 

action which may require alterations and/or demolition of any unauthorised 
buildings or structures and may also lead to prosecution. 
 
Drawing no:11999/5, Received on the 2nd October 2012, and 
Drawing no:11999/6, Received on the 2nd October 2012. 

 
 

76. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 6.30 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


